Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report |

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04476739
Name of Company
BGC Limited

A We

Dermot Justin Power, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT

Patnck Alexander Lannagan, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 05/02/2015 to 04/02/2016

Signed Date pos Q’Jomm 2006 .

/i) J

BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street

Spinningfields

Manchester \ L 5.

M3 3AT S

@
2 *AS008YZM*
Ref 00183859/DJP/PAL/CXS/AJH/ING/NAC/DFR AN 09/02/2016 #77
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Tel: +44 (0)161 817 7500 3 Hardman Street

Fax +44 (0)161 817 7683 Spinningfields
www bdo co uk Manchester
M3 3AT

To All Known Creditors and Members

8 February 2016

Our Ref  DJIP/CS/00183859/A6

Please ask for Carole Speakman
Direct chal 0161 817 7547

Dear Sirs
BGC Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)

We enclose for your information an annual progress report 1n accordance with Section 104A of
the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for the penod to 5 February
2016

We also enclose for your information ‘Notice to Creditors of Intention to Declare Dividend (Rule
11 2’ together with a proof of debt form to be completed and returned to this office by
24 March 2016 to be included in any distnbution

Creditors already proved are not required to send further documentation, however the
return of the attached signed postal resolutions would be appreciated.

The following schedules are attached to this report:

Statutory information;

The Joint Ligurdators’ Abstract of Recepts and Payments for the period of the report;
An analysis of the time charged to the Liguidation estate;

A schedule of the BDO LLP charge out rates applicable to this matter, and

A proof of debt form.

* & & & 9

Receipts
The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory but we would hike to comment as follows
Performance Bond

HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank”) had the benefit of a £50,000 cash deposit supporting obligations of a
£100,000 performance bond 1n relation to a contract partiatly completed by the Company.

Under the sale and purchase agreement, the Purchaser provided an undertaking to complete the
contract, which reduced the liability under the bond. The Purchaser provided the customer with
a new performance bond i respect of this contract

This bond for £100,000, lapsed on 31 March 2015 and together wath the surplus held by HSBC
Invoice Finance (UK) Limited (“HIF”) amounting to £42,366 77, from their book debt collection, a
total amount of £89,419 81 after fees and charges was received from HSBC on 8 June 2015

BDO LLP, a UK limited tability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, s a member of BDQ intematfonal Limited, a UK

company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members' names is open to

inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker 5treet, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised and requlated by the Finandial Conduct Authority to conduct

investment business é{%}




I BDO BDO LLP

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £76 62 nterest has accrued on the funds held in the liquidation bank account at
Barclays Bank Plc

No further receipts are anticipated in respect of this matter.

Payments

The payments are largely self-explanatory but we would comment on the following
Corporation Tax

The sum of £7.85 has been paid to HM Revenue & Customs being the tax liabihity due catculated
on the interest recewved at Barclays Bank Plc

Stationery & Postage

The sum of £895.02 has been paid to PPS Pnnt Communications Ltd 1n respect of the stationery
and postage of the report to creditors

Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditors
HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited (“HIF™)

HIF provided an wnvoice discounting facibity and also hold a fixed charge on purchased debts
which fail to vest. In addition HIF have a floating charge n respect of all assets, dated 25
January 2011 As a result of book debt collections, HIF have been fully repaid in relation to thewr
lending

HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank”)

As previously discussed, the Bank holds a debenture dated 10 March 2011 and had the benefit of
a £50k cash backed performance bond, supporting obligations 1n respect of one of the Company’s
contracts. As detailed above, the bond lapsed on 31 March 2015 and after fees and charges a
total of £89,419 81 was received from HSBC on 8 June 2015

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims n  respect of the employee’s accrued hobday pay and
wage arrears have now been paid in full together with the tax and national wnsurance deductions
paid to HM Revenue & Customs totalling £3,151.40 as shown on the receipts and payments
account enclosed

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditor claims received to date amount to £1 68m and it 1s anticipated that a small
dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors. In this regard, if not already done so we shall be

grateful 1f you would complete the attached proof of debt farm, 1n order that we may commence
the process of agreemng the claims of unsecured creditors.

(c)'a\/nﬁgéfrzﬂ)«dms_lwe\speakc\38288684_1 docx




IBDO BDO LLP

—— 8 February 2016

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be
made available purely for the unsecured creditors The Company did grant a floating charge
after 15 September 2003, however as the performance bond has lapsed, no amounts are owed to
HSBC Bank Plc  As such, all funds will be available to unsecured creditors and therefore the
prescribed part provisions do not apply in this Liqguidation

Progress of the Liguidation and Future Prospects
The company’s exit route from the prior Adrmimstration was by Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

In accordance with Rule 11 2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 please find enclosed a formal notice of
intention to declare a first and final dividend Creditors are hereby invited to prove their debt by
the last day given of 24 March 2016 Should you wish to make a claim a proof of debt 1s enclosed
which must be fully completed and signed and returned to this office together with supporting
documentation to substantiate your claim.Shortly after the last day for proving has lapsed and
all claims have been adjudicated the first and final dividend will be declared and paxd to
creditors within 2 months

Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Liguidators are obliged to fix thew remuneration
in accordance with Rule 4 127(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be
fixed either

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distnibuted, and/or

(2} by reference to the time the Jont Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters 1n the hquidation, and/or

(3) as a set amount, and/or
{4) as a combination of the above

The creditors have already approved the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration on a time cost basis
having approved the Joint Admimistrators proposals on 3 April 2012 and n accordance with Rule
4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the basis upon which the Joint Liqudators continues

To date, time costs of £25,623 50 have accrued We enclose a schedule analysing the time costs
which records the work undertaken since appointment and for the period since the last annual
report. As creditors approved 1n March 2014 that £5,135 60 be drawn against these time costs
and 1n October 2015 that the Liquidator draw additional fees of £7,728 35 the total drawn to
date 15 £12,863 95 Also n October 2015 creditors approved the Joint Admimistrators costs and
pre-appointment costs, the balance of £78,042 60 has now been drawn.

A postal resolution 1s enclosed requesting approval to draw the balance of £12,759.55 and a
further sum of £5,000 to closure

For guidance, we enclose “A creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees”, together with a document
that outlines the policy of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees and disbursements

&

Abildms_tive\speakc\38288684_1.docx

.,
e
[y



IBDO BDO LLP

— 8 February 2016

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be
made available purely for the unsecured creditors

The Company did grant a floating charge after 15 September 2003, however as the performance
bond has lapsed, no amounts are owed to HSBC Bank Plc  As such, all funds will be available to
unsecured creditors and therefore the prescribed part provisions do not apply 1n this Liguidation

Progress of the Liquidation and Future Prospects
The company’s exit route from the prior Admimstration was by Creditors Yoluntary Liquidation

In accordance with Rule 11 2 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 please find enclosed a formal notice of
ntention to declare a first and final dividend Creditors are hereby invited to prove their debt by
the last day given of 24 March 2016. Should you wish to make a claim a proof of debt 15 enclosed
which must be fully completed and signed and returned to this office together with supporting
documentation to substantiate your claim

Shortly after the last day for proving has lapsed and all claims have been adjudicated the first
and final dividend will be declared and paid to creditors within 2 months.

Liguidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration
in accordance with Rule 4 127{2} of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be
fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distnbuted, and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Ligudators and the staff have spent attending to
matters n the liguidation, and/or

(3) as a set amount, and/or
(4) as a combination of the above

The creditors have already approved the Jont Liguidators’ remuneration on a time cost basis
having approved the Joint Adrmmstrators proposals on 3 Apnl 2012 and 1n accordance with Rule
4.127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the basis upon which the Joint Liguidators continues.

To date, time costs of £25,623.50 have accrued We enclose a schedule analysing the time costs
which records the work undertaken since appointment and for the period since the last annual
report. As creditors approved in March 2014 that £5,135 60 be drawn against these time costs
and 1n October 2015 that the Liguidator draw additional fees of £7,728.35 the total drawn to
date 15 £12,863 95. A postal resolution 1s enclosed requesting approval to draw the balance of
£12,759.55 and a further sum of £5,000 to closure.

For gudance, we enclose “A creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees”, together with a document
that outlines the policy of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees and disbursements.

08/RH A s _Uiverspeake\38288684_1.docx



IBDO BDO LLP

———— 8 February 2016

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties there1s
no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1 disbursements In
the period to 4 February 2015 as reported previously a totat of £60 00 was incurred in relation to
bordereau costs paid to AUA Insolvency Risk Services These disbursements will be drawn
shortly

Liguwdators often charge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of a specific case
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before
they can be drawn and these are known as category 2 disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, 1s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a
specific cost to the case, with the exception of the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars n travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a
charge of 45p per mile 1s raised which 1s 1 line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates
{median - tess than 10,000 miles per annum) which 15 the amount the firm pays to staff.

Creditors’ Rights

We provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the
nghts of creditors to request further infarmation and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses
within the iguidation

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to us but are not satisfied with
the response, you should wisit https://www gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner
where you will find further infarmation on how you may pursue the complaint.

We trust the wnformation n this report 1s sufficient, however, if you require any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact Carole Speakman of this office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of BGC Limted

N

Dermot Justin Power
Joint Liqurdator
Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales in the UK

Enc

QRIRH AL ams_tive\speakc\38288684_1.docx



IBDO ™

P s 8 February 2016

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4,49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

{1) -

(a) within the period mentioned n paragraph (2)—
(1) a secured creditor, or
m an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured

creditors (including the creditor in question}, or

() members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at ieast 5% of the total
voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

b) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the period mentioned in paragraph

2)-

{1 any unsecured creditor, or

{m) any member of the company 1n a members voluntary winding up,

makes a request 1n wnting to the bgudator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out 1IN a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 49B(1){e} or {f) (including by virtue of Rule

4 49C(5)) or n a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the Liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 15 in respect of matter{s] in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

{2) The period referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 1s-
{a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by mare than cne
member} of the progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108, and
{b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than cne member) of the
report or draft report 1n any other case
(3) The ligwdator complies wath this paragraph by either-
{a) providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b) so far as the hquidator considers that-
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{m disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hguidation or

might reasenably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(m) the hiquidator 1s subject to an obbigation of confidentiatity in respect of the nformation,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders n paragraph (4)

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

QRIRELALdms_tve\speakc\38288684_1 docx




lBDO BDO LLP

Kmetlictliion ol 8 February 2016

{18)

(2)

(3)

4

(5)

0%/ RH/

(b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c) expenses ncurred by the liquidator,

15 or are, i all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
nappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
{or, 1 a case falling wathin Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses In question {“the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the apphication, but 1t shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days’ notice but which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the hquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in
support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or mare of the following orders-

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hqundator was entitled to charge,
(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

<) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being

expenses of the hiquidation,

{e) an order that the hquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be made
only n respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the hquidation

c: nrporﬂ:ﬂdms_hve\speakc\38288684_1 docx



Company name
Registration number

Registered office address

Liquidators details

< \nrportbivdms_live\speakc\38286445_1 docx

STATUTORY INFORMATION

BGC Lirmted
0183859

3 Hardman Street
Spmmnghields
Manchester

M3 3AT

Dermot Justin Power
BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinmingfields
Manchester

M3 3AT

IP No 6006

Authonsing Body . ICAEW
Appointed: 5 February 2013
Resigned Not applicable

Patrick Alexander Lannagan
BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinmingfields

Manchester

M3 3AT

IP No - 9590

Authonsing Body ICAEW
Appointed . 30 January 2014
Resigned - Not applicable

Tracey Lee Pye
BDO LLP

3 Hardman Street
Spmmingfields
Manchester

M3 3AT

IP No: 9671

Authonsing body: ICAEW
Appointed 5 February 2013
Resigned 30 January 2014




BGC Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/02/2015 From 05/02/2013
of Affairs To 04/02/2016 To 04/02/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Performance Bond 89,419 81 89,419 81
Trust Monies NIL 1,000 G0
Funds transferred from Administration NIL 36,043 58
Bank Interest Gross 76 62 140 58
89,496 43 126,603 97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators costs inc pre-appoint’ 78,042 60 78,042 60
Liquidator's Fees 12,863 95 12,863 95
Liguidators Disbursements NIL NIL
Corporation Tax 785 14 06
Stationery & Postage 895 02 1,370 97
Statutory Advertising NIL 27779
(91,809 42) {92,569 37)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Services 1,717 74 1,717 74
Employee Preferential Claims 1,433 66 1,433 66
(3,151 40) (3,151 40)
(5,464 39) 30,883.20
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Input 18,429 36
Bank 1 Current 115,378 98
Trade Creditors (102,925 14)
30,883.20
Note

The statement of affairs figures were recorded 1n the prior Administration and the surplus funds transferred
to the liquidation 1n the sum of £36,043 58 as detailed above

Page 2 of 2

e

%ﬁ\ﬁ\

IPS SQL Ver 504

Dermot Justin Power
Joint Liquidator

05 February 2016 11 26



[LUN E)

08 007

LO €8T

ar 8.1

LLFIT

68 LL1

00 17

LY AY

810 | pusasy

[ Jo 1 3deg

vy 61871

36 €98 Pt~ g

00 090°2 SINIWISANGSI( L3I0

600 ASUIANY [BLIBIAING

05 FT9ST  SS I 19101 13N

59 FT1 s8 1 55 196 098 oL L€l SLO 0z I£H'71 or 99 06 670°01 sl 6§ os8g6'l 0Ir
v 86 SL0 ST 86 SLO
05 TL6'8 sLrr 05 050'8 SL TP 00726 00T
0L 600°8 89 1€ w116 sLp 0L L60°L 06 97
OF 956°T 0991 00 8L $L0 sT 1l *13 T 1967 00 18
$T6LY' sLY STHIFL sLL 00 19¢ 001
oF 1257 S0 €1 §99r ot 1756 o0g oL LEl %0 SFSTII s19 $6 19 sg1 056 oto
00 98¢°1 009 00576 00s 00 L9t 001
3 3 3 ¥ 3 3 3
@mol, SINOH [T sinoy oy, Moy [T uNoH =oL SIMH oL SINoH #eL SIOH
HOLVULSINIINGY HIADVYNYIA
TYLOLONVHD JAVLS HAHLO HOLVHLSININGY HOINAS LN¥LSISSY HADVYNVIN HANLYYL

ans0[7) puv woUNqLIsI [
Sunaoday |

SUnu|) 10111 H

saaepy wdodwy 0
Burraquonunjuay 9Issy J
UDBASIURNPY [RAIUID

Juauwueddy vo sdayg g

uandisasag

9107/70/S0 0 £107/10/2) Wolg poliad ayy Joj dquanddy sajey pue pagiey) aun ) Jo AdgwwIng

6588100

uonepinbiy uj - panuy DoY

pudmudissy Jo awep




00 If1

oI 681

L0 €57

oL 8Ll

00 £81

75 91

LUAY

1 Jo | 38rg

50 €65°L 1G4S, puBAT)

»6 £98°T- pairg

000 SIUIWISANGsI(] J3G1)

000 Isusday [BIBIIIIIS

0D LsT0L SE66 1B10.L 1IN

06 66 091 510%6 08 0L L8l L0 ST FLEG SL6F F 0096 55 8€ 0% 6 0z 0
ST 86 L0 ST86 SLO
00 FPO'L W7 if 00 FHO'L ST LE
L 600' 29 1f 00216 sLF OL L60'L 06 92
oF 956'7 0991 00 8L SLO SIS S8 $T 1967 0o 11
STRIFI SLL STRIFI St
oF 0L S€S 06 1T 580 €8 OPE [ oL LEL SLO S 5€1 §90 Qs r6 [T 1]
3 J k3 3 3 ¥ 3
oL, SInoH w0, sInoy o0l SI0H [GE SINOH 0] SINOR &0 SINOH 18101 sinofy
HOLVULSININGY HIDYNYIL
TYLOLANYED A4¥VLS HAHLO HOLVULSINNGY HOINGS LN¥LSISSY HIDVYNYIA HANLYVL

Jans0)7) pue uoynquisiq

Bunaoday |

SUNB[) 40P ||

suapegy Pdopdug 0

FuijuauoyssiyEay 0ISSY 4

WHIBHURNDY [BI3I3T)

uvondunasag

9102/70/S0 01 S10T/T0/87 W04 Poradd 3 10j d|qearnddy saey pue padaey) awi] Jo Alewwing

658¢8100

uopepinbi up - papun] Hog

JUIWUBISSY JO JWEN




BGC Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP n respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above nsolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved n working on
the nsolvency, follows: This in no way implies that staff at ail such grades will work on the
case

GRADE £
Partner 461
Director 295-319
Semor Manager 271-295
Manager 203-230
Assistant Manager 183
Semor Executive 172
Executive 155
Junmor Executive 99
Cashier 183
Support staff/Secretary 63

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT are reviewed 1n December
and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 15 recorded at that time. Umits of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy
General Admimstration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded n greater detail in sub categones
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momtonng
nsolvency practitioners

Where an officehotder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs




1) Other Costs

Where expenses are ncurred 1n respect of the wnsolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categones.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost n respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), searches at Compames House, land registry
searches, fees 1n respect of swearing legat documents, external prninting costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred These category 1
disbursements do not require the approval by the creditors before they are drawn

3} Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of a each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, 1s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a
specific cost to the case, with the exception of the cost of travel where staff use erther ther
own vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the nsolvency In these cases a
charge of 45p per mle 1s raised which 1s 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates
(medhan - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff

Category 2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before
they can be drawn.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

BDO LLP
8 February 2016



l BDO A Creditor's Guide te Liquidators’ Fees

1 Introduction

1 1 When a company goes into liguidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors,
who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of
costs, and n particular the remuneration of the nsolvency practitioner appointed to act as hiquidator The
nsolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the
liguidator’s fees This guide 15 Intended to help creditors be aware of their nghts to approve and momtor fees,
explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by
the lquidator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 biquidation procedure

2 1 Ligwdation {or ‘winding up’) 15 the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure Liguidation is the
formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the distnbution of the
proceeds in a prescnbed order of pnonty Liquidation may be ether voluntary, when it 15 instituted by
resolution of the shareholders, or computsory, when it 15 instituted by order of the court

2 2 Voluntary bguidation 1s the more common of the two An wsolvent voluntary higuidation 1s called a
creditors’ voluntary Liguidation (often abbrewiated to ‘CVL') In this type of liquidation an insolvency
practitioner acts as hgudator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the liguidator at
the first meeting of creditors

23 In a compulsory hquidation on the other hand, the function of hiquidator s, 1n most cases, imtially
performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver The official recewver
15 an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory liquidations,
the official recewver becomes hgudator wrnmediately on the maluang of the winding-up order Where there are
significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidater 1n place of the official
recewver, either at a meeting of crecitors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on
behalf of the Secretary of State Where an nsolvency practitioner 15 not appointed the official recewer
remains ligundator

2 4 Where a compulsory liguidation follows immediately on an admimistration the court may appont the former
admimistrator to act as Liquidator In such cases the official recewver does not become lhiquidator An
admimistrator may also subsequently act as hquadator ina CVL

3 The hguidation committee

3 1 {n a hquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to appoint a committee
called the ligqudation cormnmittee, with a mammum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct
of the liquidation and approve the liquidator’s fees The committee 15 usually established at the creditors’
meeting which appoints the lguidator, but n cases where a lLiguidation follows immediately on an
admimstration any commmttee established for the purposes of the admimistration will continue 1n being as the
Liguidation commttee

3 2 The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment {or his
appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the
committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liguidator decides he needs to
hold one The hquidator 1s required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the progress of the
hguidation, unless the committee directs otherwise This provides an opportumity for the committee to monitor
and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the hquidator’s fees

4 Fixing the hquidator’s remuneration
4 1 The basis for fixing the hguidator’s remuneration 1s set out 1n Rules 4 127 - 4 1278 of the Insolvency Rules
1986
The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed
as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or both,
by reference to the time properly given by the liqguidator and his staff 1n attending to matters ansing

10 the liquidation, or
« asaset amount

1of? Revised 2011



l BDO A Creditor's Guide to Ligunidators’ Fees

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the higuidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liqundator

It 15 for the ligwdation commttee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t 15 for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says that in arrving at 1its decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters

s the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the hquidator 1n connection with the
insclvency,

« the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, his
duties,

« the value and nature of the assets which the ligudator has to deal with

4 2 If there 1s no hgudation commttee, or the committee does not make the requisite determipation, the
hgquidator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take account of
the same matters as apply n the case of the committee A resolution specifying the terms on which the
liguidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator.

4 3 If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, 1t will be fixed 1n one of the following ways In a CVL, 1t will be
fixed by the court on application by the liguidator, but the liquidator may not make such an application unless
he has first tnied to get his remuneration fixed by the commttee or crediters as descnbed above, and 1n any
case not later than 18 months after his appointment In a compulsory higudation, 1t will be in accerdance with
a scale set out 1n the Rules

4 4 Where the hquidation follows directly on from an admmstration in which the higquidator had acted as
admimistrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the admimstration continues to apply n the liquidation
{subject to paragraph 8 below)

5. Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change 1n arcumstances since the basis of the hguidator’s
remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that 1t be changed The request must be made to the same
body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the anginal approval

6 What information should be provided by the hquidator?
6 1 When fixing bases of remuneration

6 1 1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the bquidator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether
the basis sought 15 appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
information provided will depend on the stage dunng the conduct of the case at which approval 15 being
sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information

6 1 2 If any part of the remuneration 15 sought on a time costs basis, the liqudator should provide details of
the mimmum time umits used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are Likely to be involved n the time costs aspects of the case.

6 1 3 The hquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or 15 intended to be sub-
contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the liquidator or his or her staff

6 1 4 If work has already been carned out, the liguidator should state the proposed charge for the penod to
date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the penod and how 1t was achieved, sufficient to
enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reascnable n the
circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge 15 calculated on a time costs basis, the hquidator should
disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, mn larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed
by appropnate activity The hguidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-
contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the liquidator or tis or her staff

20f 7 Revised 2011



I BDO A Creditor’'s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

6.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The higuidator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 7 1 below)

When reporting penodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified in paragraph 71, the liquidator
should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the pernod under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether
the remuneration charged 1s reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case (whilst recogmsing that the liquidator
must fulfit certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no
added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs basis, the liquidator should disclose the
charge n respect of the penod, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases split by
grades of staff and analysed by appropnate actvity If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates
dunng the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the penods applicable

The hguidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carned out by the hiquidator or his or her staff

6.3 Disbursements and other expenses

6 3 1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the higuidator i connection with the liquidation shoutd be appropnate
and reasonable Such costs will fall into two categones

o Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the
hiquidation and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, rcom
hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the liquidator
or his or her staff

o Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the liguidation but not to a payment
to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
liguidation on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business rmileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, althcugh the liquidator should be prepared to
disclose information about them 1n the same way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn 1f they have been approved n the same manner as the liquidator’s remuneration When seeking
approval, the liqundator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s being
made

6 3 2 The following are not perrmissible

¢ acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

« an admimistration fee or charge additional to the hquidator’s remuneration,

» recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges

6.4 Reahsations for secured creditors

Where the ligudator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the
proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if
there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and 1n any reports
he sends to creditors

7. Progress reports and requests for further information
7 1 The hgwdator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include

e details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the biquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix 1t),

+ 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, rrespective of
whether 1t was actually paid duning that penod (except where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, n which
case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

« f the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during
the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of the work done dunng those
penods, irrespective of

» whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of the report,

3of7 Revised 2011



I BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

+ astatement of the expenses incurred by the hgquidator dunng the penod of the report, rrespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

= astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 7.2, and
thewr nght to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration and expenses

7 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for
the purposes of a meeting to receive the ligudator's resignation) a creditor may request the liguidator to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be 1n
writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permssion of the court

7 3 The liguidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

« the time and cost nvolved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

o  disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hguidation or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

e the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of canfidentiality 1n relation to the nformation requested,

1n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court wathin 21 days of the Liquidator’'s refusal to prowvide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

8. Provision of information - additional requirements

The liguidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company. The information which must be prowvided 15 -

* the total number of hours spent on the case by the liguidator or staff assigned to the case,
» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant perod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appeointment to the end of the most
recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he has vacated
office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the higuidator, and requests must
be made within two years from vacation of office

9 What 1if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

9 1 Except 1n cases where there 15 a hiquidation commttee it 1s the creditors as a body who have authonty to
approve the liqguidator’s fees To enable them to carry out this function they may require the higuidator to call
a creditors” meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent n value of the creditors must concur with the
request, which must be made to the hguidator in wnting

9 2 If a creditor believes that the bgquidator’'s remuneration 15 too high, the basis 15 1nappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the liquidator are n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions
are met, apply to the court

9 3 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent 1n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the perrmssion of the
court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recewving the liquidator’s progress
report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question 15 first reported (see
paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application {which 1t may if it considers that insufficient
cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the ligidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the heanng

9 4 If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the

basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company

4017 Revbed 2011



I BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

10. What if the hquidator 15 dissatisfied?

If the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the higquidation committee, or in the preceding
admimstration, 15 insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 15 inappropnate he may request that the amount
or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors |If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the liqudation committee, the creditors, 1n the preceding admimistration or 1n accordance with the
statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented at the court heanng If there 15 no committee, the hgquidator’s notice of
tus application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or
more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

11 1 Where the ligudator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 15 entitled to be remunerated out
of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out 1n the Rules Usually, however, the liquidator wall
agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

11 2 Where twe {or more) joint hquidators are appointed 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the
committee or a meeting of creditors

11 3 If the appointed hquidator 1s a sohcitor and employs hus own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the committee, the creditors or the court

11 4 If a new Liquidater is appointed in place of another, any determination, resclution or court order which
was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect n relation to the remuneration of
the new liquidator until a further determination, resolution or court order 15 made

11 5 Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing hqundator The application must be made to
the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming liquidator are
from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

11 6 There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the
Liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or
because 1t 15 uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors Arrangements of
this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent company Any
arrangements of this pature will be a matter for agreement between the hquidator and the creditors
concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration

12, Effective date

This gunde applies where a company gees into hiquidation on or after 1 November 2011

PL/JG/NC/3154/ A6

Sof 7 Revised 2011



I BDO A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

Appendix

Suggested format for the provision of information Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners sets
out the following suggested format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration
However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropnate n all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality In larger or more complex cases the aircumstances of each case may dictate
the nformation provided and 1ts format MNarrative overview of the case In all cases, reports on remuneration
should provide a narrative cverview of the case Matters relevant to an overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibitity falling on the hquidator,
the liqundator’s effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property 1n guestion

* &+ » 0

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the stage at
which 1t 15 being provided An overview might include

« an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator’s own mitial assessment, of the assignment (including
the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known),

« mtial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of adwisers,

» any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended,
the reasons for subsequent changes n strategy,
the steps taken to establish the views of credstors, particularly in refation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,
any existing agreement about remuneration,
details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

* n a larger case, particularly 1f it nvolved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,
details of work undertaken dunng the penod,
any additional value brought to the estate duning the penod, for which the liquidator wishes to claim
increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 1s or 15 proposed to be calculated on a tune costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide

« An explanation of the hiquidator's time charging policy, clearly stating the umts of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovering the cost of support staff There 1s an expectation that time will be recorded n umts of not
greater than 6 minutes

+ A descnption of work carned out, which might include
- details of work undertaken dunng the penod, related to the table of time spent for the period,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carmed out and the
reasons why 1t was appropnate for those grades to be used,

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
ligudator wishes to make

» Time spent and charge-out summanes, 1n an appropnate format

It 1s useful to provide time spent and charge-out value nformation in a tabular form for each of the time
penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Admmstration and planming
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

e & & & & @

bof 7 Revied 2011



I BDO A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senmior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate in all cases, and considerations of
proportionality will apply

e where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator should, as a
mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explaiming unusual features of the
case,

» where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropnate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

s where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanation will be warranted

Tol?7 Revised 2011




Tel: +44 (0)161 817 7500 3 Hardman Street

Fax: +44 (0)161 817 7683 Spinningfields
www bdo co uk Manchester
M3 3AT

To All Creditors

8 February 2016

Your Ref
QOur Ref DJP/PAL/CS/00183859
LCYL790 Notice of ID/J6

Please ask for

Carole Speakman

0161 817 7547

Email carole speakman@bdo co uk

Notice to Creditors of Intention to Declare Dividend (Rule 11.2)
In the Matter of
BGC Limited
In Creditors’ Yoluntary Liquidation
and
In the Matter of The Insolvency Act, 1986

A first and final dividend 15 intended to be declared 1n the above matter You are histed as a
possible creditor, if you have not already proved your debt please do s¢ by return

If you do not prove your debt and submit your claim by 24 March 2016 which should be sent to
BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT you will be excluded from this dwvidend which 1s
to be declared within two months from the last date for proving.

Please complete the enclosed proof of debt form and return 1t to this office together with
supporting documentation to substantiate your claim by the last day of proving given above.

Dated: 8 February 2016

Dermot Jusfyn Power
Joint Liguidator
Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n England & Wales in the UK

Enc

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BBO International Limited, a UK
company hmited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of Independent member firms A list of members’ names {3 open to

inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l JEU  BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct
investment business




Rule 4 73

Proof of Debt - General Form

BGC Limited

Form 4.25

In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligundation

Date of Admimistration: 7 January 2012

Date of Liquidation: 5 February 2013

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

Address of crecditor for correspondence.

Totat amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went 1nto
Admmstration

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated (Note
There 15 no need to attach them now but the
bguidator may calk for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at s discretion as may the
chairman or convener of any meeting)

If amount 1n 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particutars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form),

Partrculars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date 1t was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
n respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relaton to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Liguidator Liqguidator




Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
In accordance with Rule 4 63A of the Insolvency Rules 1986

BGC Limited - In Creditors’ Yoluntary Liquidation

Notice 1s hereby given by Dermot Justin Power and Patnck Alexander Lannagan of BDO LLP 3 Hardman
Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 3AT, to the creditors of BGC Limited, that, pursuant to Rule 4 63A
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, listed below are the resolutions for your consideration Please indicate
below whether you are n favour or against the resolution.

This form must be received at BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 3AT, by 12.00
hours on 24 March 2016 n order to be counted It must be accompanied by details in wnting of your claim
unless those detauls have already been submitted Failure to do so will Llead to your vote(s) being
chsregarded.

Resolution (1) That the Liguidators’ draw the sum of £12,759 55 plus VAT 1n respect of time costs incurred
by BDQ LLP being the outstanding time costs to the date of this report.

I am *in Favour / Against

Resolution {2) That the liquidators’ costs to closure 1n the sum of £5,000 00 plus VAT be approved and
drawn prior to closure.

v v e | @M *1n Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of
Creditor:

Signature
of

Creditor:
(If sigming on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. dwrector/sohcitor etc)

If you require any further details or clartfication pnor to returning your votes, please contact us at the address above

Our ref DJP/IGICS/3154/A6



